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MR. SPEAKER:' Tlie corollary will follow *hat I should ask supply, mentaries also.

SHRI VASANT SATHE; That will be done by us. You only direct him!
to answer the question.

MR. SPEAKER: I am not going to exercise that right unless I am sure of my position.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Are you not sure?

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Many people are absent. Otherwise, tlae Question Hour will be over early, j

MR. SPEAKER: I can ask onlyj when I shift to that place I <

Accumulation of Stocks of Controlled
Cloth

■f
*866. SHRI M KATHAMUTHU.

SHRI B S BHAURA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state.

(a) whether there is accumulation oj slocks of some varieties of controlled cloth and at the same time there is J>hort supply of some varieties.

(b) if so, whether Government have instituted any investigation into tint, matter to suggest measures lor correcting the varital imblance in the production; and

(c) if so, the remedial measures being taken m the matter?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
{PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA).
(a) Complaints about accumulation of grey long cloth and short supply of dhoties and sarees had been received in recent months,

(b) and (c): With effect from 1st October, 1074 production of grey long cloth, without the permission of the Textile Commissioner, has been prohibited. From 1st January, 1975 the mills have been directed to produce 20 per cent of their production of coiv trolled cloth in the form of dhoties and sarees.

$HBI M. KATHAMUTHU: The
Minister has stated that there is a short supply of dhotis and saris. But
* the Government has directed the mills to produce only 20 per cent of the production of controlled cloth in the form of dhotis and saries. May I know what is the estimated demand of dhotis and saris and whether this 20 per teal that has been now fixed is enough to meet the demand?

PROF. D. P.  CWATTOPADHY-
AYA: According to a survey made by the National Consumers Cooperative Federation, dhotis and saris together account for 20 per cent of the total requirements of cloth. We can*-
nol ask the organised mill sector to pioduce the eintiie quantity because that will be huitjng the handloom and powerloom sector. Sot to protect the interests of the handloom and poweiloom scctoi, we think it will not be advisable to ask the mill sector to produce more.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: May 1 know whether it is true that the Government has taken a decision only to produce standard doth from the mills run by the National Textile Corporation and to exempt the private sector mills from this obligation?

PROF D  P.  CHATTOPADHY­
AYA: It is not correct.
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PROF.DJP. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
The investigation reports are not ra-
dily available with me, so I require some time to let the Member know about it.
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PROP. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Long cloth accumulation is partly due to the inability of the National Consumers Cooperative Federation to lift it because they have some credit difficulty. That aspect of the problem we are looking into. As far as the other aspect of the problem is concerned,—i.e. inferior qualities are not being lifted—-that aspect, we have looked into and now the new specifications of the long cloth are being produced from 1st of March this year and we hope when good quality of long cloth starts reaching the market
—it has already started reaching—the situation will improve further.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The
Minister has just now said that obligation has been fixed for the mill and handloom sector to produce 20 per cent standard cloth I would like to know whether this will be sufficient to meet the demand of the public today

PROF. D. JP. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
It is not the country’s whole demand that is supposed to be covered by standard cloth scheme. It is for the poorer sections of the people and a substantial part of the poorer sections is covered by this Scheme. I confess that the entire poorer sections are not covered. Our idea is to expand it further. We have done it last year from four hundred million sq. metres to eight hundred million sq. metres and we are thinking of further extending it.
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PROF. D. JP. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Besides what is being produced by the mill sector so far as controlled cloth is concerned, the remaining quantity is produced by the handloom sector. So far as the question of some relief is concerned, yesterday the hon. Finance Minister has provided some relief to the powerloom sector. We are thinking of giving some relief to the handloom sector by helping the handloom industry to liquidate its stock and also some rebate. These are under consideration and in due time a decision is expected to be taken.
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PROF. D. (P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
One of the reasons is that for the production of one metre of standard cloth, the loss incurred by the industry—whether it is private sector or public sector—is to the extent of Rs. 1.50. The second point is that some of the NTC mills are equipped batter in terms of their machinery and other things to produce standard cloth and so, they are producing the major portion of the standard cloth.
As I have already stated the private sector is also producing standard cloth in substantial quantity.

